

No. 13-1127

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
WISCONSIN, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF WISCONSIN, INC., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	4
Statutory Background	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. This Court Needs to Clarify Its Third- Party Standing Doctrine to Ensure that Federal Courts Play their Proper Role in Our Federal System.....	10
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Flawed Analysis Demonstrates the Need for this Court to Clarify Third-Party Standing’s Application Here.....	11
B. Without Third-Party Standing, a Reviewing Court Must Apply the Standard of Review Corresponding to Plaintiffs’ Rights.....	14
II. This Court Must Clarify How <i>Casey</i> Applies to Regulating Abortion to Protect Maternal Health	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	6, 9
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	12-13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	11-13
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6-7

<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	3
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5696 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2014)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4-5, 7, 9-11, 14-16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4-6, 8-11, 15
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14-15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989).....	17

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 10-11
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 4
U.S. CONST. amend. I 13-14
42 U.S.C. §1983 3
42 U.S.C. §1988(b)..... 3
WIS. STAT. §253.095(3) 2-3, 6-7, 12
WIS. STAT. §253.095(4) 2-3, 6-7, 12
2013 Wis. Act 37, §1 2-3, 6-7, 12

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Other Authorities

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “*As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000) 14
In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011) 7-8
Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis* (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009) 8

No. 13-1127
